

RECEIVED
09-08-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2020AP0940

BROWN COUNTY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BROWN COUNTY
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION
and FRANK BENNETT,

Defendants-Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PETER BARCA, SECRETARY,
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE,

Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED
BY THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BROWN COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE JOHN P. ZAKOWSKI, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT
PETER BARCA, SECRETARY,
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Attorneys for Third-Party
Defendant-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0020
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutes governing county sales and use taxes.	2
II. The Department’s role in administering the county sales and use tax.	3
A. Reporting and payment of the tax.	3
B. Rate changes.	5
C. Procedures for sales and use tax refunds.	5
III. Relevant procedural history.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. An injunction against collection of the tax may not be the appropriate remedy.	7
II. The Department would need time to halt the administration of the Brown County sales and use tax in an orderly fashion.	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Case**

<i>Sunnyside Feed Co. v. City of Portage</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 461, 588 N.W.2d 278 (Ct. App. 1998).....	7
--	---

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 66.0621(3m).....	3
Wis. Stat. §§ 77.52–77.53	2
Wis. Stat. § 77.53(2)	2
Wis. Stat. § 77.58(1).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 77.58(1)(b)	4
Wis. Stat. § 77.59(4)(a)	5
Wis. Stat. § 77.59(5m).....	6, 7
Wis. Stat. § 77.61(18).....	5, 8
Wis. Stat. § 77.62	4
Wis. Stat. § 77.70	2, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 77.76(1).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 77.76(3).....	3, 4, 6
Wis. Stat. § 77.79	5
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)1.	2

Regulation

Wis. Admin. Code Tax § 11.93(1)	4
